

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

AUDRA SANCHEZ, individually and on behalf of all)	
others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 2:20-cv-02380
v.)	
)	Honorable Daniel D. Crabtree
GENERALI U.S. BRANCH; GENERALI GLOBAL)	
ASSISTANCE, INC. D/B/A CSA TRAVEL)	
PROTECTION AND INSURANCE SERVICES; and)	
CUSTOMIZED SERVICES ADMINISTRATORS,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiff’s planned trip and key policy terms.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s daughter comes in close contact with someone known to have tested positive for COVID-19.....	5
C. Plaintiff cancels her trip and files a claim.....	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiff had no coverage because cancellations related to COVID-19 “could have been reasonably foreseen” when she purchased the policy.....	8
B. Plaintiff was not prevented from taking her trip because of a “Covered Event.”	13
C. The Complaint fails to allege a plausible claim for declaratory or injunctive relief.	15
D. Amendment would be futile.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Auman v. Kan.</i> , No. 17-2069-DDC, 2018 WL 587232 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2018).....	16
<i>Barnett v. Hall, Estill, Hardwick, Gable, Golden & Nelson, P.C.</i> , 956 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2020)	7, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Catholic Diocese of Dodge City v. Raymer</i> , 251 Kan. 689 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sols. & Servs. Inc.</i> , 764 F. App'x 741 (10th Cir. 2019)	11, 14
<i>Emps. Reinsurance Corp. v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Kan. 2001).....	8
<i>Flight Concepts Ltd. P'ship v. Boeing Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997)	4, 11
<i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> , 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Lind v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 16
<i>Pace v. Swerdlow</i> , 519 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Snyder Ins. Services, Inc. v. Sohn</i> , No. 16-cv-2535-DDC, 2017 WL 2839775 (D. Kan. July 3, 2017)	9
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. v. Lewis</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (D. Kan. 2014).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220115

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 127

Other Authorities

Kansas Office of the Governor, *Ad Astra: A Plan to Reopen Kansas* (April 30, 2020)4, 12

Jim McLean, “*Kansas Is Set To Reopen With Restrictions on Restaurants, Stores, and Churches*,” KCUR 89.3 (April 30, 2020)10
